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Dries bach  v . National  Bank .

Stark  v . National  Bank .

1. Usurious interest paid a national bank on renewing a series of notes cannot, 
in an action by the bank on the last of them, be applied in satisfaction of 
the principal of the debt.

2. Barnet v. National Bank (98 U. S. 555) reaffirmed.

Err or  to the Circuit Court of the United States for the 
Western District of Pennsylvania.

The first of these actions was brought by the Second National 
Bank of Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania, against Driesbach, upon 
two promissory notes, of which the following are copies: —

“$8,000.] Wil ke s  Bar re , Pa ., Aug. 11, 1877.
“ Ninety days after date I promise to pay to the order of J. B. 

Stark eight thousand dollars, at the Second National Bank of 
Wilkes Barre, without defalcation. Value received.

“ D. G. Dri esb ac h .
(On the back of which is indorsed:) “ J. B. Sta rk , D. G. Dri es -

bac h .”

“$5,000.] Wil ke s  Bar re , Pa ., Sept. 6, 1877.
“ Ninety days after date I promise to pay to the order of J. B. 

Stark five thousand dollars, at the Second National Bank of Wilkes 
Barre, without defalcation. Value received.

“D. G. Dri esb ac h .
(On the back of which is indorsed :) “J. B. Star k , D. G. Dri es -

bac h .”

The second action is by the bank against Stark, the in-
dorser.”

On the 20th of April, 1871, a note for $5,000 was, by the 
bank, discounted for Driesbach, and it was renewed every ninety 
days thereafter until the 24th of October, 1872, when $1,000 
having been paid, it was renewed for $4,000. Jan. 25, 1873, 
$1,000 was paid, and the note renewed for $3,000. Subse-
quently it was renewed every ninety days for $3,000 until 
May 12, 1877, when it was again renewed.
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The bank discounted, Sept. 12, 1872, for Driesbach another 
note, indorsed by Stark, for $5,000, at ninety days. This note 
was in like manner renewed from time to time until July 11, 
1877, when it was paid by the check of one Nesbit, who dis-
counted a note of Driesbach for $5,000, at thirty days. This 
note matured at the same time as the $3,000 note of May 12, 
and on the 11th of August the two notes were consolidated 
into the one at ninety days, for $8,000, discounted by the bank, 
and now in suit.

There was also another note of Driesbach, of Aug. 16, 1871, 
for $5,000, at ninety days, indorsed by Stark, which the bank 
discounted, and which was also renewed every ninety days for 
the same amount, ending in the note of Sept. 6,1877, for $5,000, 
at ninety days, the second note in suit.

The original loans were made under an agreement for a line 
of discount upon renewable notes. Driesbach was to pay and 
did pay a portion of the time interest at the rate of ten per 
cent per annum, a portion of the time at nine, and a portion of 
the time at eight.

The amount charged on the first discount of the three 
several notes was deducted from their face, and the net pro-
ceeds were passed to the credit of the maker, but the interest 
on the subsequent notes was paid when they were renewed.

The defendants pleaded the general issue, and a special plea, 
that the interest charged by and paid to the bank was usurious, 
and received in violation of sects. 5197 and 5198 of the Revised 
Statutes. They therefore claimed the right to set off against 
the face of the notes sued on the whole amount of interest so 
paid.

There was a judgment in each case for the plaintiff, where-
upon the defendants sued out writs of error.

James 0. jParker for the plaintiffs in error.
Mr. W. H. Armstrong, contra.

Mr . Chie f  Justi ce  Wai te  delivered the opinion of the 
court.

The object of the plaintiffs in error in these suits is to have 
usurious interest paid a national bank on renewing a series of 
notes, of which those now in suit are the last, applied in satis-
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faction of the principal of the debt. The claim is not for 
interest stipulated for and included in the notes sued on, but 
for the application of what has actually been paid as interest 
to the discharge of principal. This we held in Barnet v. Na-
tional Bank (98 U. S. 555) could not be done; and in Birst 
National Bank of Clarion v. Gruber (8 Weekly Notes of Cases, 
119), and National Bank of Fayette County v. Dushane (9 id. 
472), the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania followed that case, 
overruling its former decisions on the same question in Lucas 
v. Government National Bank (78 Pa. St. 228) and Oberholt v. 
National Bank of Mt. Pleasant, 82 id. 490. If, therefore, we re-
verse the judgments for the specific errors now complained of, 
it would serve no useful purpose, for on the facts admitted the 
same general result must follow another trial. Without, there-
fore, considering at all the question on which the cases seem to 
have turned below, the judgments are

Affirmed.

Nati ona l  Bank  v . Insu ran ce  Compa ny .

1. Although the relation between a bank and its depositor is that merely of 
debtor and creditor, the money which he deposits, if held by him in a 
fiduciary capacity, does not change its character by being placed to his 
credit in his bank account.

2. The bank contracts that it will pay the money on his checks, and, when 
they are drawn in proper form, it is bound to presume, in case the account 
is kept with him as a trustee, or as acting in some other fiduciary charac-
ter, that he is in the course of lawfully performing his duty, and to honor 
them accordingly; but when against such an account it seeks to assert its 
lien for an obligation which it knows was incurred for his private benefit, 
it must be held as having notice that the fund is not his individual prop-
erty, if it is shown to consist, in whole or in part, of money which he held 
in a trust relation.

3. As long as trust property can be traced and followed, the property into 
which it has been converted remains subject to the trust; and, if a man 
mixes trust funds with his, the whole will be treated as trust property, 
except so far as he may be able to distinguish what is his. This doctrine 
applies in every case of a trust relation, and as well to moneys deposited 
in bank, and to the debt thereby created, as to every other description of 
property.
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